PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-0011

WHEREAS, The Geary Rapid East of Van Ness project consists of civil roadway work, water, sewer, traffic signal and streetlight modifications work on Geary Street between Van Ness Avenue and Market Street, and

WHEREAS, On May 17, 2019, San Francisco Public Works issued DPW Order No. 201,190 awarding the Geary Rapid East of Van Ness, Contract No. 1000009581, to Mitchell Engineering, Inc. in the amount of \$8,700,000 with a total contract duration of 843 calendar days; and

WHEREAS, On July 18, 2017, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approved the transit bulbs and curb ramp installation, electrical and traffic signal installation, traffic modifications, drainage work, water main installation work, landscape and sire furnishing work, traffic control, and all work associated with the Geary Rapid East of Van Ness project; and

WHEREAS, On January 5, 2017, the San Francisco County Transportation Authority's (SFCTA) Geary BRT Final Environmental Impact Report (SCH No. 2008112095) was certified; and

WHEREAS, On January 6, 2017 the San Francisco County Transportation Authority's (SFCTA) filed a Notice of Determination (NOD) under California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and

WHEREAS, Public Works staff now requests an increase to the contract duration by 434 calendar days to complete the Geary Rapid East of Van Ness project; and

WHEREAS, The duration modification approved by this resolution would cover the longer contract duration impacts by unforeseen utility coordination in the project corridor; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves an increase of 434 calendar days to the original contract duration contingency of 84 days for the Geary Rapid East of Van Ness with Mitchell Engineering, Inc.; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby authorizes the Director of Public Works to approve modifications to the contract for a total contract duration of up to 1,361 calendar days.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its meeting of February 19,004.

Commission Affairs Manager Public Works Commission